of the annual effective tax rate. As a result and in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�)
Interpretation No. (�FIN�) 18, �Accounting for Income Taxes in Interim Periods � An Interpretation of APB Opinion
No. 28� (�FIN 18�), the Company�s restated income tax provision for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 has been
calculated by applying the actual effective tax rate to the year-to-date income.

6

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

The following tables present the adjustments due to the restatements of the Company�s previously issued consolidated
financial statements and quarterly condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarterly periods
ended June 30, 2007 and March 31, 2007, the year ended December 31, 2006, the quarterly periods ended
September 30, 2006, June 30, 2006, and March 31, 2006, the year ended December 31, 2005, the period from
August 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 (Successor Company) and the period from January 1, 2004 to July 31, 2004
(Predecessor Company) (in thousands, except share and per share data):

June 30, 2007
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 327,328 $ (996) $ 326,332
Short-term investments 357,444 � 357,444
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 12,747 � 12,747
Inventories 90,343 � 90,343
Other current assets 46,613 995 47,608

Total current assets 834,475 (1) 834,474
Property and equipment, net 1,144,131 2,271 1,146,402
Wireless licenses 1,857,312 � 1,857,312
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 62,965 � 62,965
Deposits for wireless licenses 758 � 758
Other assets 49,556 � 49,556

Total assets $ 4,381,093 $ (3,844) $ 4,377,249

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 209,584 $ 3,049 $ 212,633
Current maturities of long-term debt 9,000 � 9,000
Other current liabilities 75,212 23,815 99,027

Total current liabilities 293,796 26,864 320,660
Long-term debt 2,042,249 � 2,042,249
Deferred tax liabilities 155,684 (3,654) 152,030
Other long-term liabilities 50,041 � 50,041

Total liabilities 2,541,770 23,210 2,564,980

Minority interests 34,084 (136) 33,948

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 7 � 7
Additional paid-in capital 1,791,961 � 1,791,961

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 12,560 (26,918) (14,358)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 711 � 711

Total stockholders� equity 1,805,239 (26,918) 1,778,321

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,381,093 $ (3,844) $ 4,377,249

7.1

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
Revenue � Other �

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other
Income

Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 350,212 $ (2,213) $ (2,333) $ 1,587 $ � $ � $ 347,253
Equipment revenues 42,997 (677) � 8,341 � � 50,661

Total revenues 393,209 (2,890) (2,333) 9,928 � � 397,914

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately
below) (89,622) � � (233) (704) � (90,559)
Cost of equipment (81,052) � � (9,695) (71) � (90,818)
Selling and marketing (46,861) � � � (150) � (47,011)
General and
administrative (66,371) � � � (36) � (66,407)
Depreciation and
amortization (72,415) � � � � � (72,415)

Total operating
expenses (356,321) � � (9,928) (961) � (367,210)

Operating income 36,888 (2,890) (2,333) � (961) � 30,704
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries 652 � � � 21 � 673
Interest income 7,134 � � � � � 7,134
Interest expense (27,090) � � � � � (27,090)

Income before income
taxes 17,584 (2,890) (2,333) � (940) � 11,421
Income tax expense (14,337) � � � � 12,554 (1,783)

Net income $ 3,247 $ (2,890) $ (2,333) $ � $ (940) $ 12,554 $ 9,638

Basic and diluted
earnings per share:
Basic earnings per
share $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.01) $ 0.18 $ 0.14

Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.01) $ 0.18 $ 0.14

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Shares used in per
share calculations:
Basic 67,124 � � � � � 67,124

Diluted 68,800 � � � � � 68,800

8

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

March 31, 2007
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 303,784 $ (3,463) $ 300,321
Short-term investments 25,432 � 25,432
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 12,479 � 12,479
Inventories 75,985 � 75,985
Other current assets 55,038 184 55,222

Total current assets 472,718 (3,279) 469,439
Property and equipment, net 1,107,314 2,324 1,109,638
Wireless licenses 1,564,381 � 1,564,381
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 71,397 � 71,397
Deposits for wireless licenses 274,084 � 274,084
Other assets 39,054 � 39,054

Total assets $ 3,960,844 $ (7,069) $ 3,953,775

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 173,606 $ 1,700 $ 175,306
Current maturities of long-term debt 9,000 � 9,000
Other current liabilities 96,897 15,397 112,294

Total current liabilities 279,503 17,097 296,600
Long-term debt 1,674,250 � 1,674,250
Deferred tax liabilities 141,439 9,258 150,697
Other long-term liabilities 49,038 � 49,038

Total liabilities 2,144,230 26,355 2,170,585

Minority interests 23,849 (115) 23,734

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 7 � 7
Additional paid-in capital 1,782,880 � 1,782,880
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 9,313 (33,309) (23,996)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 565 � 565

Total stockholders� equity 1,792,765 (33,309) 1,759,456

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,960,844 $ (7,069) $ 3,953,775

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

9

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
Revenue � Other � Income

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 326,809 $ (2,805) $ (3,765) $ 1,452 $ � $ � $ 321,691
Equipment revenues 62,613 123 � 8,998 � � 71,734

Total revenues 389,422 (2,682) (3,765) 10,450 � � 393,425

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately
below) (90,949) � � (313) 822 � (90,440)
Cost of equipment (112,482) � � (10,137) (46) � (122,665)
Selling and marketing (48,560) � � � (209) � (48,769)
General and
administrative (65,199) � � � (35) � (65,234)
Depreciation and
amortization (68,800) � � � � � (68,800)

Total operating
expenses (385,990) � � (10,450) 532 � (395,908)
Gain on sale or
disposal of assets 940 � � � � � 940

Operating income
(loss) 4,372 (2,682) (3,765) � 532 � (1,543)
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries 1,520 � � � 59 � 1,579
Interest income 5,285 � � � � � 5,285
Interest expense (26,496) � � � � � (26,496)
Other expense, net (637) � � � � � (637)

Loss before income
taxes (15,956) (2,682) (3,765) � 591 � (21,812)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 7,833 � � � � (10,245) (2,412)

Net loss $ (8,123) $ (2,682) $ (3,765) $ � $ 591 $ (10,245) $ (24,224)

Basic and diluted loss
per share:
Basic loss per share $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ (0.06) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ (0.36)

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Diluted loss per share $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ (0.06) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ (0.36)

Shares used in per
share calculations:
Basic 66,870 � � � � � 66,870

Diluted 66,870 � � � � � 66,870

10

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

December 31, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 374,939 $ (2,127) $ 372,812
Short-term investments 66,400 � 66,400
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 13,581 � 13,581
Inventories 90,185 � 90,185
Other current assets 53,527 (546) 52,981

Total current assets 598,632 (2,673) 595,959
Property and equipment, net 1,077,755 766 1,078,521
Wireless licenses 1,563,958 � 1,563,958
Assets held for sale 8,070 � 8,070
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 79,828 � 79,828
Deposits for wireless licenses 274,084 � 274,084
Other assets 58,745 � 58,745

Total assets $ 4,092,968 $ (8,021) $ 4,084,947

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 316,494 $ 599 $ 317,093
Current maturities of long-term debt 9,000 � 9,000
Other current liabilities 74,637 10,038 84,675

Total current liabilities 400,131 10,637 410,768
Long-term debt 1,676,500 � 1,676,500
Deferred tax liabilities 149,728 (1,393) 148,335
Other long-term liabilities 47,608 � 47,608

Total liabilities 2,273,967 9,244 2,283,211

Minority interests 30,000 (57) 29,943

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 7 � 7
Additional paid-in capital 1,769,772 � 1,769,772
Retained earnings 17,436 (17,208) 228
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,786 � 1,786

Total stockholders� equity 1,789,001 (17,208) 1,771,793

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,092,968 $ (8,021) $ 4,084,947

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

11

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2006
Revenue � Other � Income

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 972,781 $ (16,090) $ (5,056) $ 4,730 $ � $ � $ 956,365
Equipment revenues 163,919 (28) � 46,931 � � 210,822

Total revenues 1,136,700 (16,118) (5,056) 51,661 � � 1,167,187

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately
below) (261,614) � � (3,157) 609 � (264,162)
Cost of equipment (262,330) � � (48,504) � � (310,834)
Selling and
marketing (159,257) � � � � � (159,257)
General and
administrative (197,070) � � � 466 � (196,604)
Depreciation and
amortization (226,747) � � � � � (226,747)
Impairment of assets (7,912) � � � � � (7,912)

Total operating
expenses (1,114,930) � � (51,661) 1,075 � (1,165,516)
Gain on sale or
disposal of assets 22,054 � � � � � 22,054

Operating income 43,824 (16,118) (5,056) � 1,075 � 23,725
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries 1,436 � � � 57 � 1,493
Interest income 23,063 � � � � � 23,063
Interest expense (61,334) � � � � � (61,334)
Other expense, net (2,650) � � � � � (2,650)

Income (loss) before
income taxes and
cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 4,339 (16,118) (5,056) � 1,132 � (15,703)
Income tax expense (9,101) � � � � (176) (9,277)

Loss before
cumulative effect of

(4,762) (16,118) (5,056) � 1,132 (176) (24,980)

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

change in accounting
principle
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 623 � � � � � 623

Net loss $ (4,139) $ (16,118) $ (5,056) $ � $ 1,132 $ (176) $ (24,357)

Basic earnings (loss)
per share:
Loss before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle $ (0.08) $ (0.26) $ (0.08) $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ (0.41)
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 0.01 � � � � � 0.01

Basic loss per share $ (0.07) $ (0.26) $ (0.08) $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ (0.40)

Diluted earnings
(loss) per share:
Loss before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle $ (0.08) $ (0.26) $ (0.08) $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ (0.41)
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 0.01 � � � � � 0.01

Diluted loss per share $ (0.07) $ (0.26) $ (0.08) $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ (0.40)

Shares used in per
share calculations:
Basic 61,645 � � � � � 61,645

Diluted 61,645 � � � � � 61,645

12

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

September 30, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 233,594 $ (1,310) $ 232,284
Short-term investments 47,096 � 47,096
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 10,009 � 10,009
Inventories 50,937 � 50,937
Other current assets 41,657 (824) 40,833

Total current assets 383,293 (2,134) 381,159
Property and equipment, net 870,779 � 870,779
Wireless licenses 821,338 � 821,338
Assets held for sale 20,354 � 20,354
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 88,260 � 88,260
Deposits for wireless licenses 305,000 � 305,000
Other assets 43,631 � 43,631

Total assets $ 2,964,551 $ (8,248) $ 2,956,303

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 238,369 $ (229) $ 238,140
Current maturities of long-term debt 9,000 � 9,000
Other current liabilities 55,782 6,673 62,455

Total current liabilities 303,151 6,444 309,595
Long-term debt 888,750 � 888,750
Deferred tax liabilities 138,755 (3,213) 135,542
Other long-term liabilities 44,582 � 44,582

Total liabilities 1,375,238 3,231 1,378,469

Minority interests 25,099 (556) 24,543

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 6 � 6
Additional paid-in capital 1,505,217 � 1,505,217
Retained earnings 56,788 (10,923) 45,865
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,203 � 2,203

Total stockholders� equity 1,564,214 (10,923) 1,553,291

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,964,551 $ (8,248) $ 2,956,303

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

13

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
Revenue � Other �

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other
Income

Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 249,081 $ (6,952) $ (2,788) $ 1,213 $ � $ � $ 240,554
Equipment revenues 38,532 (129) � 14,309 � � 52,712

Total revenues 287,613 (7,081) (2,788) 15,522 � � 293,266

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately
below) (70,722) � � (776) (77) � (71,575)
Cost of equipment (68,711) � � (14,746) � � (83,457)
Selling and marketing (42,948) � � � � � (42,948)
General and
administrative (49,110) � � � (6) � (49,116)
Depreciation and
amortization (56,409) � � � � � (56,409)
Impairment of assets (4,701) � � � � � (4,701)

Total operating
expenses (292,601) � � (15,522) (83) � (308,206)
Gain on sale or
disposal of assets 21,990 � � � � � 21,990

Operating income 17,002 (7,081) (2,788) � (83) � 7,050
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries (138) � � � 556 � 418
Interest income 5,491 � � � � � 5,491
Interest expense (15,753) � � � � � (15,753)
Other income, net 272 � � � � � 272

Income (loss) before
income taxes 6,874 (7,081) (2,788) � 473 � (2,522)
Income tax benefit 3,105 � � � � (1,384) 1,721

Net income (loss) $ 9,979 $ (7,081) $ (2,788) $ � $ 473 $ (1,384) $ (801)

Basic and diluted
earnings (loss) per
share:

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

Basic earnings (loss)
per share $ 0.17 $ (0.12) $ (0.05) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Diluted earnings (loss)
per share $ 0.16 $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

Shares used in per
share calculations:
Basic 60,295 � � � � � 60,295

Diluted 62,290 � (1,995) � � � 60,295

14

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
Revenue � Other �

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other
Income

Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 695,707 $ (11,002) $ (2,457) $ 3,551 $ � $ � $ 685,799
Equipment revenues 126,448 8 � 40,320 � � 166,776

Total revenues 822,155 (10,994) (2,457) 43,871 � � 852,575

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately
below) (186,181) � � (2,719) (140) � (189,040)
Cost of equipment (179,678) � � (41,152) � � (220,830)
Selling and marketing (107,992) � � � � � (107,992)
General and
administrative (145,268) � � � 486 � (144,782)
Depreciation and
amortization (163,782) � � � � � (163,782)
Impairment of assets (7,912) � � � � � (7,912)

Total operating
expenses (790,813) � � (43,871) 346 � (834,338)
Gain on sale or
disposal of assets 21,990 � � � � � 21,990

Operating income 53,332 (10,994) (2,457) � 346 � 40,227
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries (347) � � � 556 � 209
Interest income 15,218 � � � � � 15,218
Interest expense (31,607) � � � � � (31,607)
Other expense, net (5,111) � � � � � (5,111)

Income before income
taxes and cumulative
effect of change in
accounting principle 31,485 (10,994) (2,457) � 902 � 18,936
Income tax benefit 3,105 � � � � (1,384) 1,721

Income before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting

34,590 (10,994) (2,457) � 902 (1,384) 20,657

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

principle
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 623 � � � � � 623

Net income $ 35,213 $ (10,994) $ (2,457) $ � $ 902 $ (1,384) $ 21,280

Basic earnings per
share:
Income before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle $ 0.57 $ (0.18) $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.34
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 0.01 � � � � � 0.01

Basic earnings per
share $ 0.58 $ (0.18) $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.35

Diluted earnings per
share:
Income before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle $ 0.56 $ (0.18) $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.33
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 0.01 � � � � � 0.01

Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.57 $ (0.18) $ (0.04) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.34

Shares used in per

[…]

Selling and marketing (35,942) � � � � � (35,942)
General and
administrative (46,576) � � � � � (46,576)
Depreciation and
amortization (53,337) � � � � � (53,337)
Impairment of assets (3,211) � � � � � (3,211)

Total operating expenses (251,402) � � (14,299) (16) � (265,717)

Operating income 16,452 (5,168) 474 � (16) � 11,742
Minority interests in
consolidated subsidiaries (134) � � � � � (134)
Interest income 5,533 � � � � � 5,533
Interest expense (8,423) � � � � � (8,423)
Other expense, net (5,918) � � � � � (5,918)

Income before income
taxes 7,510 (5,168) 474 � (16) � 2,800
Income tax expense � � � � � � �

Net income $ 7,510 $ (5,168) $ 474 $ � $ (16) $ � $ 2,800

Basic and diluted
earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.12 $ (0.08) $ 0.01 $ � $ � $ � $ 0.05

Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.12 $ (0.08) $ 0.01 $ � $ � $ � $ 0.05

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 60,282 � � � � � 60,282

Diluted 61,757 � � � � � 61,757

18

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

March 31, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 299,976 $ (381) $ 299,595
Short-term investments 65,975 � 65,975
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 10,687 � 10,687
Inventories 39,710 � 39,710
Other current assets 35,160 (282) 34,878

Total current assets 451,508 (663) 450,845
Property and equipment, net 642,858 � 642,858
Wireless licenses 821,339 � 821,339
Assets held for sale 15,135 � 15,135
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 105,123 � 105,123
Other assets 35,651 � 35,651

Total assets $ 2,503,510 $ (6,777) $ 2,496,733

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 136,460 $ (10) $ 136,450
Current maturities of long-term debt 6,111 � 6,111
Other current liabilities 53,266 (6,737) 46,529

Total current liabilities 195,837 (6,747) 189,090
Long-term debt 586,806 � 586,806
Deferred tax liabilities 141,935 (4,593) 137,342
Other long-term liabilities 37,920 (4) 37,916

Total liabilities 962,498 (11,344) 951,154

Minority interests 2,463 � 2,463

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 6 � 6
Additional paid-in capital 1,494,974 � 1,494,974
Retained earnings 39,299 4,567 43,866
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,270 � 4,270

Total stockholders� equity 1,538,549 4,567 1,543,116

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,503,510 $ (6,777) $ 2,496,733

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

19

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
Revenue � Other �

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other
Income

Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 215,840 $ 1,255 $ (143) $ 1,133 $ � $ � $ 218,085
Equipment revenues 50,848 � � 12,917 � � 63,765

Total revenues 266,688 1,255 (143) 14,050 � � 281,850

Operating expenses:
Cost of service (exclusive
of items shown separately
below) (55,204) � � (959) (47) � (56,210)
Cost of equipment (58,886) � � (13,091) � � (71,977)
Selling and marketing (29,102) � � � � � (29,102)
General and
administrative (49,582) � � � 492 � (49,090)
Depreciation and
amortization (54,036) � � � � � (54,036)

Total operating expenses (246,810) � � (14,050) 445 � (260,415)

Operating income 19,878 1,255 (143) � 445 � 21,435
Minority interests in
consolidated subsidiaries (75) � � � � � (75)
Interest income 4,194 � � � � � 4,194
Interest expense (7,431) � � � � � (7,431)
Other income, net 535 � � � � � 535

Income before income
taxes and cumulative
effect of change in
accounting principle 17,101 1,255 (143) � 445 � 18,658
Income tax expense � � � � � � �

Income before cumulative
effect of change in
accounting principle 17,101 1,255 (143) � 445 � 18,658
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 623 � � � � � 623

Net income $ 17,724 $ 1,255 $ (143) $ � $ 445 $ � $ 19,281

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Basic earnings per share:
Income before cumulative
effect of change in
accounting principle $ 0.28 $ 0.01 $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.30
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 0.01 � � � � � 0.01

Basic earnings per share $ 0.29 $ 0.01 $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.31

Diluted earnings per
share:
Income before cumulative
effect of change in
accounting principle $ 0.28 $ 0.01 $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.30
Cumulative effect of
change in accounting
principle 0.01 � � � � � 0.01

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.29 $ 0.01 $ � $ � $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.31

Shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 61,203 � � � � � 61,203

Diluted 61,961 � � � � � 61,961

20

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

December 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 293,073 $ � $ 293,073
Short-term investments 90,981 � 90,981
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 13,759 � 13,759
Inventories 37,320 � 37,320
Other current assets 29,237 (519) 28,718

Total current assets 464,370 (519) 463,851
Property and equipment, net 621,946 261 622,207
Wireless licenses 821,288 � 821,288
Assets held for sale 15,145 � 15,145
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 113,554 � 113,554
Other assets 38,119 � 38,119

Total assets $ 2,506,318 $ (6,372) $ 2,499,946

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 167,770 $ 661 168,431
Current maturities of long-term debt 6,111 � 6,111
Other current liabilities 49,627 (5,684) 43,943

Total current liabilities 223,508 (5,023) 218,485
Long-term debt 588,333 � 588,333
Deferred tax liabilities 141,935 (4,593) 137,342
Other long-term liabilities 36,424 � 36,424

Total liabilities 990,200 (9,616) 980,584

Minority interests 1,761 � 1,761

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 6 � 6
Additional paid-in capital 1,511,580 234 1,511,814
Unearned share-based compensation (20,942) � (20,942)
Retained earnings 21,575 3,010 24,585
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,138 � 2,138

Total stockholders� equity 1,514,357 3,244 1,517,601

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,506,318 $ (6,372) $ 2,499,946

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

21

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2005
Revenue � Other � Income

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 763,680 $ 890 $ 785 $ 3,561 $ � $ � $ 768,916
Equipment revenues 150,983 � � 37,872 � � 188,855

Total revenues 914,663 890 785 41,433 � � 957,771

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately below) (200,430) � � (3,118) � � (203,548)
Cost of equipment (192,205) � � (38,315) � � (230,520)
Selling and marketing (100,042) � � � � � (100,042)
General and
administrative (159,249) � � � (492) � (159,741)
Depreciation and
amortization (195,462) � � � � � (195,462)
Impairment of assets (12,043) � � � � � (12,043)

Total operating
expenses (859,431) � � (41,433) (492) � (901,356)
Gain on sale or disposal
of assets 14,587 � � � � � 14,587

Operating income 69,819 890 785 � (492) � 71,002
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries (31) � � � � � (31)
Interest income 9,957 � � � � � 9,957
Interest expense (30,051) � � � � � (30,051)
Other income, net 1,423 � � � � � 1,423

Income before income
taxes 51,117 890 785 � (492) � 52,300
Income tax expense (21,151) � � � � (464) (21,615)

Net income $ 29,966 $ 890 $ 785 $ � $ (492) $ (464) $ 30,685

Basic and diluted
earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 0.50 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ � $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.51

$ 0.49 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ � $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ 0.50

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Diluted earnings per
share

Shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 60,135 � � � � � 60,135

Diluted 61,003 � � � � � 61,003

22

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Successor Company
Five Months Ended December 31, 2004

Revenue � Other �

Previously Timing RevenueReclassification Other
Income

Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 285,647 $ 2,291 $ � $ 1,417 $ � $ � $ 289,355
Equipment revenues 58,713 � � 2,779 � � 61,492

Total revenues 344,360 2,291 � 4,196 � � 350,847

Operating expenses:
Cost of service (exclusive
of items shown separately
below) (79,148) � � (1,138) � � (80,286)
Cost of equipment (82,402) � � (3,058) � � (85,460)
Selling and marketing (39,938) � � � � � (39,938)
General and
administrative (57,110) � � � � � (57,110)
Depreciation and
amortization (75,324) � � � � � (75,324)

Total operating expenses (333,922) � � (4,196) � � (338,118)

Operating income 10,438 2,291 � � � � 12,729
Interest income 1,812 � � � � � 1,812
Interest expense (16,594) � � � � � (16,594)
Other expense, net (117) � � � � � (117)

Loss before income taxes (4,461) 2,291 � � � � (2,170)
Income tax expense (3,930) � � � � � (3,930)

Net loss $ (8,391) $ 2,291 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ (6,100)

Basic and diluted loss per
share:
Basic loss per share $ (0.14) $ 0.04 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ (0.10)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.14) $ 0.04 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ (0.10)

Shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 60,000 � � � � � 60,000

Diluted 60,000 � � � � � 60,000

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

23

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Predecessor Company
Seven Months Ended July 31, 2004

Revenue � Other �

Previously Timing RevenueReclassification Other
Income

Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 398,451 $ 6,188 $ � $ 1,211 $ � $ � $ 405,850
Equipment revenues 83,196 � � 3,710 � � 86,906

Total revenues 481,647 6,188 � 4,921 � � 492,756

Operating expenses:
Cost of service (exclusive
of items shown separately
below) (113,988) � � (640) � � (114,628)
Cost of equipment (97,160) � � (4,281) � � (101,441)
Selling and marketing (51,997) � � � � � (51,997)
General and administrative (81,514) � � � � � (81,514)
Depreciation and
amortization (178,120) � � � � � (178,120)

Total operating expenses (522,779) � � (4,921) � � (527,700)
Gain on sale or disposal of
assets 532 � � � � � 532

Operating loss (40,600) 6,188 � � � � (34,412)
Interest expense (4,195) � � � � � (4,195)
Other expense, net (293) � � � � � (293)

Loss before reorganization
items and income taxes (45,088) 6,188 � � � � (38,900)
Reorganization items, net 962,444 � � � � � 962,444

Income before income
taxes 917,356 6,188 � � � � 923,544
Income tax expense (4,166) � � � � � (4,166)

Net income $ 913,190 $ 6,188 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 919,378

Basic and diluted earnings
per share:
Basic earnings per share $ 15.58 $ 0.10 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 15.68

Diluted earnings per share $ 15.58 $ 0.10 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 15.68

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 50

Shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 58,623 � � � � � 58,623

Diluted 58,623 � � � � � 58,623

Note 3.  Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company without
audit, in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and, therefore, do not include all information and footnotes
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for a complete set of